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Honorable 
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Honorable Donald B. Sweeney, Jr.

Attorney, Sylacauga City Board of Education

Bradley, Arant, Rose & White

One Federal Place

1819 Fifth Avenue North

Birmingham, Alabama  35203-2104

Education, Boards of – Municipalities – Funds – Schools – Capital Improvements – Contracts – Talladega County
Section 16-11-9.1 of the Code of Alabama authorizes the Sylacauga City Board of Education (“Board”) to enter into an agreement with the City of Sylacauga (“City”) to contribute money to the City to use for capital improvements to the City’s football stadium if the Board determines that such an expenditure is consistent with purposes for which the school system was established and such improvements would inure to the benefit of the public schools of that system.  

Dear Mr. Sweeney:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Sylacauga City Board of Education.

QUESTION


May the Sylacauga City Board of Education con​tribute money to the City of Sylacauga to use for capi​tal improvements to the City’s football stadium?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your letter of request, you informed this Office that the City of Sylacauga owns and operates a football stadium.  This stadium, which is in need of capital improvements, is occasionally leased to the Sylacauga City Board of Education for school athletic and other events.  Your particular question con​templates whether the Board may contribute money to the City for the necessary capital improvements to this stadium.


This Office has previously determined that local boards of education are bestowed with a broad grant of powers both apparent and implied.  See, gener​ally, opinion to Honorable Bradley E. Byrne, Member, Alabama State Senate, dated June 28, 2004, A.G. No. 2004-169 at 4 (authority to pay the training expenses of potential board members).  Section 16-11-9.1 of the Code of Ala​bama authorizes municipal boards of education to enter into cooperative agree​ments.  This section states as follows:


In addition to all authority previously granted by statute, city boards of education may enter into cooperative agreements, projects and programs with the city council or commission, and may take such other actions as they deem necessary and appropriate for the proper management of the public schools; pro​vided, however, that such agreements, projects, and programs shall not be in conflict with nor inconsistent with any law or policy of the State Board of Education and shall not conflict with the purposes for which the school system is established. Provided, further, that such authority shall not be used to deny any employee any legal or constitutional rights to which he or she is entitled, nor shall such authority be used in such a way that employees are denied any benefits established and required by law, nor shall such authority be construed as authorizing city boards of education to levy any taxes not otherwise authorized by law.
Ala. Code § 16-11-9.1 (2001).

Under the established rules of statutory construction, words used in a statute must be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly understood meaning, and where plain language is used, a court is bound to interpret that language to mean exactly what it says.  Ex parte Cove Properties, Inc., 796 So. 2d 331, 333-34 (Ala. 2000).  Based on the foregoing, it is the opinion of this Office that the Board may enter into an agreement with the City to contribute funds for the necessary capital improvements to the municipal football stadium as long as the Board determines that the donation is within the purposes for which the school system was created and the amount or percentage donated would result in a correlative benefit to the school system.  

CONCLUSION


Section 16-11-9.1 of the Code of Alabama authorizes the Sylacauga City Board of Education to enter into an agreement with the City of Sylacauga to contribute money to the City to use for capital improvements to the City’s foot​ball stadium if the Board determines that such an expenditure is consistent with purposes for which the school system was established and such improvements would inure to the benefit of the public schools of that system.  


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.

Sincerely,

TROY KING

Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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